

Press release

RWE Supervisory Board decides on successions for the Executive Board of RWE AG

- Dr. Markus Krebber to become Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of RWE AG as of 1 July 2021
- Dr. Michael Müller to take over as new Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of the company at the same point in time
- Zvezdana Seeger appointed Chief Human Resources Officer (CHR) and Labour Director of RWE AG effective 1 November 2020

Essen, 18 September 2020

Dr. Werner Brandt, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of RWE AG: "Today, the Supervisory Board decided on the succession of positions within the Executive Board of RWE AG. This will ensure that RWE's strategic orientation, which Rolf Martin Schmitz and Markus Krebber have advanced consistently since 2016, will continue to be pursued with the utmost resolve: to position RWE as a global leader in renewable energy with the declared goal of being carbon neutral by 2040."

At the end of July this year, the Supervisory Board of RWE AG had already appointed Dr. Markus Krebber (47) CEO of RWE AG effective 1 July 2021 for a term of five years. He succeeds Dr. Rolf Martin Schmitz, whose contract expires on this date, as scheduled.

At its meeting today, the Supervisory Board took further important personnel decisions in order to ensure a seamless transition of responsibilities. With Krebber taking up the CEO position, Dr. Michael Müller (49) will succeed as the Group's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) as of 1 July next year. The Supervisory Board appointed Müller to the Executive Board of RWE AG effective already 1 November 2020. From this date onward, he will at first assume responsibility for Finance, Tax and Business Services.

Furthermore, the Supervisory Board decided to appoint Zvezdana Seeger (55) Chief Human Resources Officer (CHR) and Labour Director of RWE AG effective 1 November 2020. In this Executive Board position, which Rolf Martin Schmitz has held concurrently to his position as CEO since 2017, Zvezdana Seeger will also be responsible for IT in the future.



Following these decisions, RWE AG will be led by three Executive Board members from the middle of next year onwards.

Werner Brandt, Chairman of the Supervisory Board of RWE AG, comments, "In Nanna Seeger and Michael Müller, we have selected two experienced executives who will complement the future management team around Markus Krebber. Together, they will continue to transform the Group and further develop RWE to ensure that the company grows sustainably and profitably as a responsible and attractive employer."

After obtaining a diploma in economics, Zvezdana Seeger began her career in mechanical engineering. After working for T-Systems Enterprise Service and Deutsche Post DHL Group amongst others, she was most recently a member of the Executive Board of DB Privatund Firmenkundenbank AG and COO of the Private and Corporate Business unit of Deutsche Bank AG where her responsibilities mainly focused on IT and operations.

Michael Müller holds degrees in mechanical engineering and business administration. After working in management consulting, he began his career at the RWE Group in 2005. He held positions at RWE Power and RWE Generation where he was responsible for power plant construction, procurement, asset management and a restructuring programme. In 2014, he was appointed Head of Group Controlling. Since 2016, Müller has been CFO of the trading subsidiary RWE Supply & Trading, responsible for Accounting, Back Office, Controlling, HR, IT, Risk Management, Legal/Compliance and Regulatory Affairs. Until he takes up his new position as CFO of RWE AG in July next year, Müller will remain a member of the Executive Board and CFO of RWE Supply & Trading.

For further enquiries: Stephanie Schunck

RWE AG

Head of Group Corporate Communications & Public Affairs

T+49(0)2015179-5177

T+49 (0) 201 5179-5008 E stephanie.schunck@rwe.com E <u>lothar.lambertz@rwe.com</u>

Lothar Lambertz

Head of Media Relations

RWE AG

Note to the editors:

The CVs of Markus Krebber, Zvezdana Seeger and Michael Müller can be found here: https://www.group.rwe/en/the-group/organisational-structure/rwe-ag/executive-board/

RWE AG

 $RWE is one of the world's leading companies for {\it renewable energies}. The {\it company has a power generation capacity of about to the company has a power generation capacity of about to the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation capacity of about the company has a power generation of the company has a power gene$ 10 gigawatts based on renewables including hydropower and biomass as well as an efficient gas power plant fleet and an internationally active energy trading business. RWE wants to expand its position by investing in onshore and offshore wind power, photovoltaics and storage technologies. As a driver of the energy transition, the company is also focusing on innovative projects such as floating offshore and the production and use of hydrogen. In addition to its core business, the company generates electricity from nuclear energy and coal; state-defined exit paths have been defined for both energy sources. In total, the company owns a portfolio of around 44 gigawatts of generating capacity and employs around 20,000 people worldwide. RWE has a clear target: carbon neutrality by 2040.

RWE Aktiengesellschaft Group Corporate Communications & Public Affairs | RWE Platz 1 | 45141 Essen | Germany T+49 201 5179-5008 | communications@rwe.com | www.rwe.com/presse



German General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)

Following the introduction of the GDPR, RWE would like to continue to send you press releases featuring information on the latest topics regarding RWE and to contact you via electronic means for this purpose. We hereby inform you that we have updated our privacy policy. We will not disclose any personal data that we have collected, stored and processed for the purposes of sending you our press releases to third parties. Your personal data has been submitted on a voluntary basis. You have the right to prohibit this use at any time. You have the right to obtain information from us concerning your stored personal data at any time and free of charge and to object to the processing or use of your data. If you do not wish to continue to receive press releases, please inform us of this via datenschutz-kommunikation@rwe.com. Your data will then be removed from our system and you will not receive any more press releases from us. Please direct enquiries regarding our privacy policy to datenschutz@rwe.com.